Regulations, hereinafter in this Part referred to as "the principal
regulations".

Amends 
regulation 9 of 
the principal 
regulations.

3. Sub-regulation (1) of regulation 9 of the principal
regulations shall be amended as follows:

(a) in paragraph (a) thereof, the words "one hundred
forty-four thousand euro (€144,000)" shall be substituted by the
words "one hundred thirty nine thousand euro (€139,000)"; and

(b) in paragraph (b) thereof, the words "one hundred
forty-four thousand euro (€144,000)" shall be substituted by the
words "one hundred thirty nine thousand euro (€139,000)".

Amends 
regulation 79 of 
the principal 
regulations.

4. Sub-regulation (4) of regulation 79 of the principal
regulations shall be amended as follows:

(a) in paragraph (h)(ii) thereof, the words "one hundred
forty-four thousand euro (€144,000)" shall be substituted by the
words "one hundred thirty nine thousand euro (€139,000)"; and

(b) in paragraph (h)(iii) thereof, the words "one hundred
forty-four thousand euro (€144,000)" shall be substituted by the
words "one hundred thirty nine thousand euro (€139,000)".

Amends 
regulation 243 
of the principal 
regulations.

5. In sub-regulation (1) of regulation 243 of the principal
regulations, the words "when the estimated value of these falls under
regulation 9(1)(b)" shall be deleted.

Amends 
regulation 262

[...]

Postal Services Sectors Regulations, hereinafter in this Part referred to
as "the principal regulations".

Amends 
regulation 30 of 
the principal 
regulations.

10. Sub-regulation (1) regulation 30 of the principal
regulations shall be amended as follows:

(a) in paragraph (a) thereof, the words "four hundred and
forty-three thousand euro (€443,000)" shall be substituted by the
words "four hundred and twenty eight thousand euro
(€428,000)"; and

(b) in paragraph (b) thereof, the words "four hundred and
forty-three thousand euro (€443,000)" shall be substituted by the
words "four hundred and twenty eight thousand euro
(€428,000)".

Amends 
regulation 174 
of the principal 
regulations.

11. In sub-regulation (1) of regulation 174 of the principal
regulations, the words "when the estimated value of these falls under
regulation 30(1)(b)" shall be deleted.

Amends 
Schedule 5 to